

No. 13-628

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,
BY HIS PARENTS AND GUARDIANS, ARI Z. AND,
NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN-ARAB
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ABED A. AYOUB
Counsel of Record
YOLANDA C. RONDON
ANDREW W. COX
AMERICAN-ARAB
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE
1990 M Street NW, Suite 610
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 244-2990
aayoub@adc.org

September 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PRESIDENT HAS THE EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO RECOGNIZE FOREIGN SOVEREIGNS AND THEIR TERRITORIAL BOUNDARIES.....	3
A. The Executive Branch has the Exclusive Power to Recognize Foreign Sovereigns.....	3
1. Constitutional Text.....	3
2. U.S. Supreme Court Jurisprudence	5
3. Custom and Balance of Powers Analysis	6
B. Section 214(d) impermissibly infringes on the Executive’s power to conduct foreign relations.....	11
C. Section 214(d) implications on the Executive Power are intertwined with the sensitive status of Jerusalem	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. SECTION 214(D) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS AUTHORIZATION ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE CONGRESS IS PROHIBITED FROM DELEGATING ITS LEGISLATIVE AND/OR REGULATORY POWERS TO PRIVATE CITIZENS.....	18
A. Federal law is settled that Congress is Constitutionally Prohibited from Delegating Legislative Power and/or Regulatory Authority to Private Entities	20
B. Akin to Non-delegation to Private Entities, Congress is Constitutionally Prohibited from Delegating Legislative Power and/or Regulatory Authority to Private Citizens	22
C. Section 214(d) Constitutes a Delegation of Legislative Power and/or Regulatory Authority to Private Citizens	25
III. SECTION 214(D) VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT	28
A. Section 214(d) is a Facial Classification	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Section 214(d) constitutes invidious discrimination and has a discriminatory effect on Palestinian Americans....	30
C. Section 214(d) is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	19
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	19, 25
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	30
<i>Assoc. of American Railroads v. U.S. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (DC Cir. 2013), writ of certiorari granted, 134 S. Ct. 2865 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	6
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	28, 34, 35
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	12
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	29, 30
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Edu.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	34
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	18-21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	5
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 US 1 (1939).....	25, 27
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	5
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	18, 19
<i>Forest Serv. Empl'es for Envtl. Ethics v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Ky. 2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	12
<i>Guar. Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	6
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	31
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	23
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	18
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304 (1816)	20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)...	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) ..	34
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F. 2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	18
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71377 (W.D. Wis. 2014)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F. 2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stewart v. Utah Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 885 P.2d 759 (Utah 1994).....	25, 26
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	25
<i>Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Found. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997)	25
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)	5
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	2, 5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	6
<i>United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 77 (1932).....	18
<i>Urtetiqui v. D'Arcy</i> , 34 U.S. 692 (1835).....	12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	30, 34
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	18-20, 24
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20
<i>Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.</i> , 38 U.S. 415 (1839)	5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	30
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 8, 10, 12
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Art. I,	
§ 1	19
§ 8	7
Cl. 1.....	7
Cl. 3.....	7
Cl. 18.....	7
Art. I,	
§ 9, Cl. 7.....	7
Art. II,	
§ 2	4
§ 3 (Receive Ambassadors Clause).....	4
Amend. V	28
STATUTES	
An act to make certain technical amendments relating to the State Department Basic Authorities Act of 1956, 108 Stat. 4299 (1994)	10
Appropriations for the support of Government for 1837, ch. 33, 5 Stat. 163 (1837)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Foreign Relations Authorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, 116 Stat. 1350 (2003).	
§214 116 Stat. 1365	13
§214(d), 116 Stat. 1366.....	<i>passim</i>
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516	17
Jerusalem Embassy Act of 1995, 109 Stat. 398 (1995)	15, 32
Joint Resolution For the recognition of the independence of the people of Cuba, no. 24, 30 Stat. 738 (1898)	10, 11
Passports Act, 22 U.S.C. § 211a	26
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 204 (1987).....	6
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031.....	16, 17
 TREATISES	
CALVIN R. MASSEY, THE NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE AND PRIVATE PARTIES, 17 Green Bag 2d 157 (Winter 2014)	23, 24
JULIUS GOEBEL, JR., THE RECOGNITION POLICY OF THE UNITED STATES 121 (1915)	6, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER SOURCES	Page(s)
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Pacificus No. 1</i> , U.S. National Archives (June 29, 1793)	4
<i>American Embassy in Israel: Hearing on S. 2031 Before the Senate Comm. On Foreign Relations</i> , 98th Cong., 2d. Sess. (1984).....	15
Annals, 6th Cong., col. 613	5
Arab American Institute Foundation, <i>Demographics</i> (2012).....	32, 33
Brief for Members of the United States Senate and the United States House of Representatives as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner on Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> (No. 13-628) (2014)	7, 12
Brief of the Petitioner on Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> (No. 13-628) (Nov. 20, 2013).....	26
Brief of the Petitioner on the Merits, <i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> (No. 13-628) (July 15, 2014).....	10
Brief for the Respondent in Opposition of Writ of Certiorari, <i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> (No. 05-1631) (2014)	12, 14, 15
Connie Buck, <i>Friends of Israel: The lobbying group AIPAC has consistently fought the Obama Administration on policy. Is it now losing influence?</i> The New Yorker, Sept. 2014.....	15, 16, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David E. Sanger, <i>Under Pressure, Dubai Company Drops Port Deal</i> , NY TIMES, Mar. 10, 2006.....	31
Els Debuf, <i>Customary IHL – helping to improve the protection of victims of armed conflict</i> , International Committee of the Red Cross, July 7, 2014.....	17, 18
George Bush, <i>Address to the 46th Session of the United Nations General Assembly in New York City</i> . Sept. 23, 1991. Online by Gerhard Peters and John T. Woolley, <i>The American Presidency Project</i>	15
H.R Rep. No. 107-123 (2002)	13
H.R. Res. 107, 113th Cong. (2014)	32
IRA SHARKANSKY, <i>GOVERNING JERUSALEM: AGAIN ON THE WORLD’S AGENDA</i> , 23, WAYNE STATE UNIV. PRESS (1996)	17
Jean Galbraith, <i>International Law and Separation of Powers</i> , 99 VA. L. REV. 987 (2013)	16
JIMMY CARTER, <i>PALESTINE: PEACE NOTE APARTHEID 19</i> (2006).....	2, 33
JIMMY CARTER, <i>THE BLOOD OF ABRAHAM: INSIGHTS INTO THE MIDDLE EAST</i> , (1985).....	2, 33
<i>JOHN 19:17</i>	33
JOHN J. MEARSHEIMER AND STEPHEN M. WALT, <i>THE ISRAEL LOBBY AND U.S. FOREIGN POLICY</i> (2007).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from George P. Shultz, Sec’y of State, to Hon. Charles H. Percy (Feb. 13, 1984), <i>reprinted in American Embassy in Israel: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. On Foreign Relations, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)</i>	14
<i>Mark 15:22</i>	33
<i>Matthew 27:33</i>	33
Michael Fromkin, <i>Wrong Turn in Cyberspace: Using ICANN to Route Around the APA and the Constitution</i> , 50 DUKE L.J. 17 (2000)	18, 26
NOAM CHOMSKY & ILAN PAPPE, <i>GAZA IN CRISIS: REFLECTIONS ON THE U.S.-ISRAELI WAR ON THE PALESTINIANS</i> (2013)	6
PBS, <i>Caught in the Crossfire: Arab Americans</i>	2
Peter Raven-Hansen and William C. Banks, <i>Pulling The Purse Strings of the Commander in Chief</i> , 80 VA. L. REV. 833 (1994)	7, 8
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Is the President’s Recognition Power Exclusive?</i> , 86 TEMP. L. REV. 1 (2013)	8-11
Ruth Eglash and Swati Shara, <i>Raw footage: Israeli forces storm holiest mosque in Jerusalem</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, July 18, 2014	33
S. 2031, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1984)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.C. Res. 476 U.N. Res. Doc. S/RES/476 (June 30, 1980).....	17, 28, 33
S.C. Res. 478, U.N. Doc. S/RES/478 (Aug. 20, 1980).....	17
S.Res.498, Cong. (2014)	32
S.Res.526, 113th Congress (2013-2014).....	32
<i>Statement on Signing the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, 2002</i> Pub. Papers of the Presidents of the United States: George W. Bush (Sept. 30, 2002).....	10, 12, 13
The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Garry Wills ed., 1982)	8
UN Department of Public Information, <i>The Status of Jerusalem</i> , DPI/2276 ch. 12 (Mar. 2003).....	28
U.N. Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs, Situation Report, Aug. 25, 2014.....	32
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2013 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates</i>	32
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE:	
BUREAU OF EAST ASIAN AND PACIFIC AFFAIRS, U.S. RELATIONS WITH TAIWAN (2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>6 Foreign Relations of the United States 1949: The Near East, South Asia, and Africa 739- 741 (1977)</i>	14
U.S. Letter of Assurance to the Palestinians, Oct.18 1991	15
WILLIAM QUANDT, PEACE PROCESS: AMERICAN DIPLOMACY AND THE ARAB-ISRAELI CONFLICT SINCE 1967 (3d ed. 2005).....	15
